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September 20, 2002

,

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS
Ms. Pauline Redmond

Land Use Coordinator

Town of Harwinton

Town Hall 100 Bently Drive
Harwinton, Connecticut 06791

Re:  AT&T Wireless Co-location (EM-AT&T-066-020726)
123 Campville Hill Road, Harwinton, Connecticut

Dear Ms. Redmond:

On behalf of AT&T Wireless, enclosed please find a copy of its Notice of Exempt
Modification submitted to the Connecticut Siting Council pursuant to the Public Utility
Environmental Standards Act, Connecticut General Statutes § 16-50g et. seq. and Sections 16~
50j-72(b) of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies. In addition, we enclose the Siting
Council’s formal acknowledgement of AT&T’s Notice of Exempt Modification dated August 16,
2002. We are forwarding the enclosed as a courtesy in furtherance of AT&T’s application to co-
locate at the above referenced facility which we understand was referred to the Harwinton
Zoning Commission for review at its September 23™ meeting.

We are aware that Sprint originally received special permit and site plan approval from
Harwinton to build the existing telecommunications facility on June 26, 2000. However, based
upon recent changes in the law, jurisdiction over such telecommunication towers in the State of
Connecticut now rests exclusively with the Connecticut Siting Council. As such, AT&T’s

proposed co-location is now subject to Siting Council approval as opposed to local zoning
requirements.

C&F&W: 315576.2
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Nevertheless and as evidenced in the enclosed, AT&T’s proposed co-location on the
facility is fully consistent with the Zoning Commission’s prior approval which contemplated co-
location by other carriers. As such, we request that the Board confirm same at its September 23™
meeting and that it authorize any zoning or building permits to be issued by respective Town
Officials." A representative of AT&T Wireless will be present at the meeting to address any
questions or concerns you or the Commission may have.

Thank you for your consideration of the foregoing.

Very y/og _

istopher B.Fisher

CBFl/lg

Enclosure

cc:  Derek Phelps, Connecticut Siting Council
Carmen Chapman, AT&T Wireless
Rob Stanford, Northstar

! Please note that Sprint, subsequent to the Council’s acknowledgment, made the 157’ foot height on the tower
available to AT&T in lieu of the originally proposed 137" height which would provide greater overall coverage in
the area for AT&T. There is sufficient structural capacity in the tower for the antenna change as confirmed in a
structural and the attached signed sealed executive summary. Additionally, the emissions analysis previously done
for the tower facility assuming a 137" height would be even more conservative given the relative increase in height
of AT&T’s antennas and reduction in emissions at grade. As such, these changes are diminimis and by copy of this

letter to the Council, we are requesting that they be handled administratively with a copy of this letter to the
Council’s file.

C&F&W: 315576.2



382'20‘2002 12:32pm  From=URS CORP ROCKY HILL CT 860-529-5566 T=047  P.002/002  F-481

-

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report summarizes the structural analysis of the existing 177’ monopole located on 123

N’ Campville Hill Road in Harwinton, Connacticut. The analysis was conducted in accordance with

the TIA/EIA-222-E standard for wind velocity of 85 mph bare and 74 mph concurrent with %" ice.
The antanna loading considered in the analysis consists of all existing and proposed antennas,
transmission lines, and ancillary items as outlined on the following page of this report. The
proposed AT&T modification is to add the antennas listed balow:

(12) Aligon 7250.03 antennas with AT&T @ 157 elevation
fow profile platform and (12) 1 5/&”
¢oax cables within the monopole

The resuits of the analysis indicate the structure to be in compliance with the proposed loading
condition for the monopole. The monapole is considered teasible with the TIA/EIA-222-E wind
load classification specified above and all the existing and proposed antenna loading. No further
analysis was canducted on the tower foundation since the forces calculated were below the
original design.

This analysis is based on:

1) The tower structure’s theoretical capacity not including any assessment of the
condition of tha tower.

2) Tower and foundation desigh prepared by Pau! J. Ford and Company job no. 29200-
1123 approved August 4, 2000.

s 3) Antenna inventory as specified on the following page of this report.

4) TIA/EIA-222-E wind load classification.

This report is only valid as per the assumptions and data utilized in this report for antenna
inventory, mounts and associated cables. The user of this report shall field verify the assumption
of the antenna and mount configuration and that adequate space is available for routing the
coaxial cable inside the monopole prior to installation. Notify the engineer immediately if any of
the assumptions in this report are found to be other than specified.

If you should have any questions, please call.

Sincerely,
URS Corporation AES

N
Mohsen Sahirad % 85 S
Senior Structural Enginesr e NAL G
MSfmn
ce: Don Huntiey ~ Bechtel
Naish Artaiz ~ URS
D.R.-URS
_ AA —-URS
e CF/Book
\mm&ml%tdehr;om\FIZ\Hwimon Analysk Lemwradoe b

Ravisad: 09N&/02
0000192440



STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@po.state.ct.us
Web Site: www.state.ct.us/csc/index.htm

August 16, 2002

Christopher B. Fisher, Esq.
Cuddy & Feder & Worby LLP
90 Maple Avenue

White Plains, NY 10601-5196

RE:  EM-AT&T-066-020726 - AT&T Wireless PCS, LLC d/b/a AT&T Wireless notice of intent to
modify an existing telecommunications facility located at 123 Campville Hill Road, Harwinton,
Connecticut.

Dear Attorney Fisher:

At a public meeting held on August 15, 2002, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) acknowledged your
notice to modify this existing telecommunications facility, pursuant tc Section 16-50j-73 of the Regulations
of Connecticut State Agencies.

The proposed modifications are to be implemented as specified here and in your notice received in our office
Julv 26, 2002. The modifications are in compliance with the exception criteria in Section 16-50j-72 (b} of the
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies as changes to an existing facility site that would not increase
tower height, extend the boundaries of the tower site, increase noise levels at the towe: sit boundarv by six
decibels, and increase the total radio frequencies electromagnetic radiation power Jensity measured at the
tower site boundary to or above the standard adopted by the State Department of Environmental Protection
pursuant to General Statutes § 22a-162. This facility has also been carefully modeled to ensure that radio
frequency emissions are conservatively below State and federal standards applicable to the frequencies now
used on this tower.

This decision is under the exclusive jurisdiction of the Council. Any additional change to this facility will
require explicit notice to this agency pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 16-50j-
73. Such notice shall include all relevant information regarding the proposed change with cumulative worst-
case modeling of radio frequency exposure at the closest point of uncontrolled access to the tower base,
consistent with Federal Communications Commission, Office of Engineering and Technology, Bulletin 65.
Any deviation from this format may result in the Council implementing enforcement proceedings pursuant to
General Statutes § 16-50u including, without limitation, imposition of expenses resulting from such failure
and of civil penalties in an amount not less than one thousand dollars per day for each day of construction or
operation in material violation.

Thank you for your attention and cooperation.

Very tfily yourW % ; W
l&é A. éelston /
Chairman /

MAG/laf

¢ Honorable Marie M. Knudsen, First Selectman, Town of Harwinton
William J. Tracy, Jr., Planning Chairman, Town of Harwinton
Julie M. Donaldson, Esq., Hurwitz & Sagarin
Stephen J. Humes, Esq., LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene & MacRae

Tsiti 1502.doc
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August 13, 2002

Y VAKX (860).827-2950

Hon Modtimer Golston, Chainman, and
Muinbers of the Siting Council

Conneeticut Siting Couneil

10 Pranklin Square

New Britain, Connscticut 06051

Reo IM-AT&T: 066-020726
Diar Clademan Celston and Members of the Siting Couneil:

Uin July 25, 2002, we filed a Notice of Iixempt Modification on behalf of AT&1 wiih
respoct (o the ahove-mentioned mattor which is on the Council’s agends for acknowledgmenl
(his Thsday, August 15 (Item No, 29). AT&T has just advised me that they would prefer a 12!
% 26 sheller on the site as st orth in the onclosed exhibit. This as opposed to the 12’ x 20
shelter us part ol (heir original Gling. All other aspects of the filing remain the sume and we
respectully request that AT&T s Excmpt Modification, as modified herein, be acknowled ged by
he Counil.

Thauk you for your congideration of the foregoing.

Very ‘5

CL1bj

CARRW sh 1}
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CUMDY & FLDER & WOIRBY LLP

Angust 13, 2002
i 2

Fuclasure
o Rob Stunford, Northstar

RO S0 )
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square
New Britain, Connecticut 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935
Fax: (860) 827-2950

July 29, 2002

Honorable Marie M. Knudsen
First Selectman

Town of Harwinton

Town Hall

100 Bentley Drive
Harwinton, CT 06791

RE: EM-AT&T-066-020726 - AT&T Wireless PCS, LLC d/b/a AT&T Wireless notice of intent to
modify an existing telecommunications facility located at 123 Campville Hill Road, Harwinton,
Connecticut.

Dear Ms. Knudsen:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) received this request to modify an existing
telecommunications facility, pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 16-50j-72.

The Council will consider this item at the next meeting scheduled for August 15 2002, at 1:30 p.m. in
Hearing Room One, Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, Connecticut.

Please call me or inform the Council if you have any questions or comments regarding this proposal.

Thank you for your cooperation and consideration.

xecutive Director

SDP/laf
Enclosure: Notice of Intent

¢ William J. Tracy, Jr., Planning Chairman, Town of Harwinton
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July 25, 2002

Via Federal Express

rlon. Mortimer Gelston
Connecticut Siting Council

10 Franklin Square

New Britain, Connecticut 06051

Enclosed please find an original plus twenty four copies of the following applications:
1. Exempt Modification Application for 101 Pierce Road, Preston, CT with the
requisite $500 filing fee check; and

2. Exempt Modification Application for 123 Campville Hill Road, Harwinton, CT with
the requisite $500 filing fee check.

Thank you in advance for your consideration of the enclosed applications.

CBF:dt
Enclosures

C&F&W: 3124431



Statutes § 16-50g et. seq. (“PUESA”), and Sections 16-50j-72(b) of the Regulati
Connecticut State Agencies adopted pursuant to the PUESA, Litchfield Acquisiton Co
and AT&T Wireless PCS, LLC d/b/a AT&T Wireless (“‘AT&T Wireless”) hereby
notifies the Connecticut Siting Council of its intent to modify an existing facility located
at 123 Campville Hill Road, Harwinton, Connecticut (the “Campville Hill Road
Facility””), owned by Sprint Sites USA (“Sprint”). AT&T Wireless and Sprint have
agreed to share the use of the Campville Hill Road Facility, as detailed below.

The Campville Hill Road Facility

The Campville Hill Road Facility consists of an approximately one hundred
seventy seven (177) foot monopole (the “Tower”) and associated equipment currently
being used for wireless communications by Sprint and Voicestream. A chain link fence
surrounds the Tower compound.

AT&T Wireless’ Facility

As shown on the enclosed plans prepared by URS Corporation, including a
compound plan and tower elevation of the Campville Hill Road Facility, AT&T
Wireless proposes shared use of the Facility by placing antennas on the Tower and an
equipment shelter at grade needed to provide cellular and personal communications
services (“PCS”). AT&T Wireless will install 12 panel antennas at approximately the
137 foot level of the Tower and a 12’ x 20’ equipment building within the fenced
compound. As evidenced in the structural analysis prepared by URS Corporation,
annexed hereto as Exhibit A, AT&T has confirmed that the tower is structurally
capable of supporting the addition of AT&T Wireless’ antennas.

AT&T Wireless’ Facility Constitutes An Exempt Modification

The proposed addition of AT&T Wireless’ antennas and equipment to the
Campville Hill Road Facility constitutes an exempt “modification” of an existing
facility as defined in Connecticut General Statutes Section 16-50i(d) and Council
regulations promulgated pursuant thereto. Addition of AT&T Wireless’ antennas and
equipment to the Tower will not result in an increase of the Tower’s height nor extend
the site boundaries. Further, there will be no increase in noise levels by six (6)
decibels or more at the Tower site’s boundary. As set forth in an Emissions Report
prepared by Nader Soliman, RF Engineer, annexed hereto as Exhibit B, the total radio
frequency electromagnetic radiation power density at the Tower site’s boundary will not
be increased to or above the standard adopted by the Connecticut Department of

EM-AT&T-066-020726

C&F&W: 312431.1



Environmental Protection as set forth in Section 22a-162 of the Connecticut General
Statutes and MPE limits established by the Federal Communications Commission. For
all the foregoing reasons, addition of AT&T Wireless’ facility to the Tower constitutes
an exempt modification which will not have a substantially adverse environmental
effect.

Conclusion
Accordingly, AT&T Wireless requests that the Connecticut Siting Council
acknowledge that its proposed modification to the Campville Hill Road Facility meets

the Council’s exemption criteria.

Respectfully Submi}ec},

CMher B./isher, Esq.

On behalf of AT&T Wireless

cc: Marie Knudsen, First Selectman, Town of Harwinton

C&F&W: 312431.1
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URS

July 15, 2002

Mr. Mortimer A. Gelston
Chairman

Connecticut Siting Council

10 Franklin Square

New Britain, Connecticut 06051

Reference: Proposed Telecommunications Facility
AT&T Site No.: L18
123 Campville Hill Road
Harwington, Connecticut
F300001924.40

Dear Mr. Gelston:

URS Corporation (URS) conducted a review and evaluated the existing 177" monopole structure located
at 123 Campville Hill Road in Harwington, Connecticut. The purpose of this review was to evaluate the
affect of the proposed AT&T Wireless antennas and mount on the monopole structure. The monopole
and its foundation were designed by Paul J. Ford and Company, Job No.: 29200-11238, dated August 4,
2000. The structure is designed to support three telecommunications carriers between the elevations of
157 - 177°. The tower currently supports two carriers at the 167’ and 177’ antenna center elevations.
Nextel is proposed (by others) at the 147’ antenna center elevation. The proposed AT&T antennas and
mount considered in this review are as listed below:

Antenna and Mount Carrier Antenna Center Elevation

(12) Allgon 7250.03 on a low AT&T 137
profile antenna platform with

(12) 1 5/8” coax cables

within the monopole

This evaluation is based on the requirements that all carrier antenna cables are to be placed within the
monopole. It is our determination that the existing monopole and its foundation have sufficient structural
capacity to support the existing carriers, the carrier proposed by others and the AT&T installation as
specified above. This evaluation is based on requirements of the TIA/EIA-222-F dated March 1996 and
the Connecticut State Building Code dated 1999 and the latest supplement and amendments.

If you shoyld have any questions, please caII wit b,
COI\MJK\ ‘s,

Unications

& X
’///EISED Ak {\J\ \\\
0y
cc: Donald Huntley, P.E. - Bechtel Telecommunications
Christopher Fisher - Cuddy Feder Worby

Douglas J. Roberts, AlA - URS
Alitz Abadjian, PM - URS
CF/Book

URS Corporation
500 Enterprise Drive, Suite 3B
Rocky Hill, CT 06067

Tel: 860.529.8882
Fax: 860.529.3991 O:\Telecom\Projects\Bechte\2G\1924\Letters\1924.40 Structural Letter.doc



RF Exposure Analysis for Proposed
AT&T Wireless Antenna Facility

SITE ID: L18

July 23, 2002

Prepared by AT&T Wireless Services, Inc.
Nader Soliman RF Engineer
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AT&T Wireless Services, Inc.

1. Introduction

This report constitutes an RF exposure analysis for the proposed AT&T Wireless antenna facility to be located at
123 Campville Hill Road, Harwinton, CT 0679. This analysis uses site-specific engineering data to determine the
predicted levels of radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy in the vicinity of the proposed facility and compares
those levels with the Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) limits established by the Federal Communications
Commission.

2. Site Data

Site Name: Harwinton

Number of simultaneously operating channels 12

Type of antenna DAPA 3980.025
Power per channel (Watts ERP) 250.0 Watts
Height of antenna (feet AGL) 137.00 feet
Antenna Aperture Length 5 feet

3. RF Exposure Prediction

The following equations established by the FCC, in conjunction with the site data, were used to determine the levels
of RF electromagnetic energy present in the vicinity of the proposed facility':

0.64*1.64* N * ERP(6)
T*R?

PowerDensity = (mW/em’) Eq. 1-Far-field

Where, N= Number of channels, R= distance in ¢cm from the RC (Radiation Center) of antenna, and ERP(€) = The
power of a half wave dipole expressed in milliwatts in the direction of prediction point. This is the correct equation
for antennas which have their gain expressed in dBd.

P/ ah® N *10°
2* ¥ R*h* a/ 360

PowerDensity = (mW/cm®) Eq. 2-Near-field

Where P;,/ch = Input power to antenna terminals in watts/ch, R = distance to center of radiation,
h = aperture height in meters, & =3 dB beam-width of horizontal pattern.

'RF exposure is measured and predicted in terms of power density in units of milliwatts (mW), a thousandth of a watt, or
microwatts ( A W), a millionth of a watt, per square centimeter (cm?). Data comparing predictive analysis with on site

measurements has demonstrated that power density can be effectively predicted at given locations in the vicinity of a wireless
antenna facility.
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4. FCC Guidelines for Evaluating the Environmental Effects of RF Radiation

In 1985, the FCC established rules to regulate radio frequency (RF) exposure from FCC licensed antenna facilities.
In 1996, the FCC updated these rules, which were further amended in August 1997 by a Second Memorandum
Opinion and Order. These new rules represent a consensus of the federal agencies responsible for the protection of
public health and the environment, including the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), the Food and Drug
Administration (FDA), the National Institute for Occupational Health and Safety (NIOSH), and the Occupational
Safety and Health Administration (OSHA).

Under the laws that govern the delivery of wireless communications services in the United States, as amended by the
Telecommunications Act of 1996, the FCC has exclusive jurisdiction over RF emissions from personal wireless
antenna facilities, which include cellular, PCS, messaging and aviation sites. ? Pursuant to its authority under federal
law, the FCC has established rules to regulate the safety of emissions from these facilities.

5. Comparison with Standards

Exhibit A shows the levels of RF electromagnetic energy as one moves away from the antenna facility. As shown in
Exhibit A, the maximum power density is 0.001454 mW/cm” which occurs at 140 feet from the antenna facility. The
chart in exhibit A also shows that the power density is only 0.000192 mW/cm” at a distance of 4 feet. Table 1 below
shows the Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) limits established by the FCC. There are different MPE limits for
public/uncontrolled and occupational/controlled environments.

Table 1: Maximum Permissible Exposure limits for RF radiation

Frequency Public/Uncontrolled Occupational/controlled | Maximum power density at
Accessible location

Cellular .580 mW/cm’ 2.9 mW/cm® 0.001454 mW/cm®

PCS 1 mW/cm?® 5 mW/cm®

The maximum power density at the proposed facility represents only 0.24% of the public MPE limit for PCS
frequencies.

6. Conclusion

This analysis show that the maximum power density in accessible areas at this location is 0.001454 mW/cm®, a level
of RF energy that is well below the Maximum Permissible Exposure limit established by the FCC.

247 U.S. C. Section 332 (¢ ) (7)(B)(iv) states that “[n]o State or local government or instrumentality thereof may regulate the
placement, construction, and modification of personal wireless service facilities on the basis of the environmental effects of radio
frequency emissions to the extent that such facilities comply with the Commission’s regulations concerning such emissions.”
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7. FCC Limits for Maximum Permissible Exposure

FCC Limits for Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE)

Plane-wave Equivalent Power Density
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8. Exhibit A
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9. For Further Information

Additional information about the environmental impact of RF energy from personal wireless antenna facilities can be
obtained from the Federal Communications Commission:

Dr. Robert Cleveland

Federal Communications Commission
Office of Engineering and Technology
Washington, DC 20554

RF Safety Program: 202-418-2464

Internet address: rfsafety@fcc.gov
RF Safety Web Site: www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety
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